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Suitable for institutional use.
Adecuado para uso institucional.
Convient à un usage institutionnel.
Für die institutionelle Verwendung geeignet.
Adatto per installazioni commerciali.
Przeznaczone do użytku instytucjonalnego
Предназначено для использования в 
учреждениях
Lämplig för institutionell användning

50" - 90"  
(127 - 229 cm)

180 lb  
(82 kg)

MAX
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ENG - Do not begin to install product until you have read and understood the instructions and warnings 
contained in this user guide. Always use an assistant or mechanical lifting equipment to safely lift and position 
equipment. This product must be installed onto flat, hard, level surface to prevent tipping. Use with heavier 
displays may result in instability causing tip over resulting in death or serious injury. The cart or stand is not 
affixed or secured to the floor, and may therefore tip over and/or fall if screen and/or stand is shaken or hit. This 
product is intended for indoor use only. Use of this product outdoors could lead to product failure or personal 
injury. Screws must be tightly secured. Do not overtighten screws or damage can occur and product may fail. 
Never exceed the Maximum Load Capacity. Be careful not to pinch fingers when operating the mount. Death or 
serious injury may occur when children climb on audio and/or video equipment furniture. A remote control or toys 
placed on the furnishing may encourage a child to climb on the furnishing and as a result the furnishing may tip 
over on to the child. Relocating audio and/or video equipment to furniture not specifically designed to support 
audio and/or video equipment may result in death or serious injury due to the furnishing collapsing or over 
turning onto a child. Check fixings/fasteners periodically (but no less than yearly) to ensure that they are tight. 
For support please call customer care at +44 (0) 1923 200 100.

 WARNING

ESP - No comience a instalar el producto hasta haber leído y entendido las instrucciones y las advertencias 
contenidas en el manual del usuario. Siempre cuente con la ayuda de un asistente o utilice un equipo 
mecánico de izar para levantar y colocar el equipo con más seguridad. El producto se tiene que instalar en 
una superficie plana, dura y nivelada para evitar que se vuelque. Utilizarlo con pantallas más pesadas puede 
causar inestabilidad y volcamiento, lo cual puede tener como resultado la muerte o una lesión grave. El carrito 
o estante no está anclado ni fijado al suelo y, por lo tanto, podría volcarse o caerse si la pantalla o el estante 
reciben una sacudida o un golpe. Este producto está diseñado para uso en interiores solamente. Utilizar este 
producto en exteriores podría causar fallas del producto o lesiones a individuos. Los tornillos se tienen que fijar 
firmemente. No apriete los tornillos en exceso, ya que se pueden dañar y el producto podría fallar. Nunca exceda 
la Capacidad Máxima de Carga. Tenga cuidado de no pincharse los dedos cuando mueva el soporte. Pueden 
ocurrir muertes o lesiones graves cuando los niños se trepan en muebles para equipos de audio o video. Un 
control remoto o un juguete colocado en el mueble puede causar que un niño se trepe en el mueble y, como 
resultado, el mueble puede volcarse sobre el niño. Colocar equipos de audio o video en muebles que no han 
sido diseñados específicamente para sostener equipos de audio o video puede tener como resultado la muerte 
o una lesión grave debido a que el mueble se desmorone o se vuelque sobre el niño. Revise los fijadores o 
sujetadores periódicamente (pero no menos de una vez al año) para cerciorarse de que estén apretados. Si 
necesita ayuda, por favor, llame a Servicio al Cliente de Peerless al +44 (0) 1923 200 100.

 ADVERTENCIA

 ADVERTISSEMENT
FRN - Ne commencez pas à installer le produit avant d’avoir lu et assimilé les instructions et les avertissements 
contenus dans ce guide de l’utilisateur. Pour lever et positionner l’équipement en toute sécurité, faites-vous 
toujours aider par une autre personne ou utilisez un dispositif de levage mécanique. Ce produit doit être installé 
sur une surface plane, dure et de niveau pour éviter tout basculement.Une utilisation avec des écrans plus 
lourds pourrait les rendre instables et provoquer un basculement entraînant la mort ou des blessures graves. Le 
chariot ou support n’est pas fixé au sol et peut par conséquent se renverser et/ou tomber si l’écran et/ou le sup-
port est secoué ou heurté. Ce produit est conçu uniquement pour un usage intérieur. L’utilisation de ce produit 
à l’extérieur peut causer une défaillance du produit ou des blessures corporelles Les vis doivent être serrées au 
maximum. Ne serrez pas trop les vis pour éviter tout risque d’endommager le produit et de causer sa défaillance. 
Ne dépassez jamais la capacité de charge maximale. Prenez garde à ne pas vous pincer les doigts lorsque vous 
manipulez le support. La mort ou des blessures graves pourraient survenir lorsque des enfants grimpent sur du 
mobilier ou matériel audio et/ou audio. Une télécommande ou des jouets posés sur le mobilier pourraient inciter 
un enfant à grimper sur celui-ci, provoquant son basculement sur l'enfant. Déplacer le matériel audio et/ou vidéo 
sur un meuble qui n'est pas spécialement conçu pour supporter ce type de matériel peut provoquer son 
basculement sur un enfant et entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves. Vérifier périodiquement (mais au moins 
une fois par année) les attaches/fixations pour s'assurer qu'elles sont bien serrées. Pour toute assistance, 
veuillez contacter le service à la clientèle au +44 (0) 1923 200 100.

Custom warning block. 
Do not copy. 



3 2017-11-07    #:009-9131-4    (2019-10-31)

 ACHTUNG
DEU - Lesen Sie zuerst die Anleitungen und Sicherheitshinweise in diesem Handbuch bevor Sie mit der Montage 
des Produktes beginnen. Zum Heben und Positionieren sollte in jedem Fall eine helfende Person oder ein 
mechanische Hebegerät verwendet werden. Dieses Produkt muss einer harten, ebenen und horizontalen Fläche 
aufgestellt werden, damit ein Umkippen vermieden wird. Der Einsatz mit schwereren Bildschirmen kann zur 
Instabilität und zum Umkippen führen, was schwere oder tödliche Verletzungen zur Folge haben kann. Da das 
Produkt (Wagen, Ständer) nicht am Boden befestigt oder gesichert ist, kann es daher umkippen oder umfallen, 
wenn es oder der darauf montierte Bildschirm aus dem Gleichgewicht gebracht wird. Dieses Produkt ist nur 
für den Gebrauch innerhalb von Gebäuden bestimmt. Eine Verwendung dieses Produkts im Freien kann zu 
Produktausfall oder Personenschaden führen. Die Schrauben müssen sicher angezogen werden. Ziehen Sie die 
Schrauben nicht zu fest an, damit es nicht zu Beschädigungen und Versagen des Produkts kommt. Die maximale 
Tragfähigkeit darf niemals überschritten werden. Achten Sie beim Umgang mit dem Halter darauf, dass die 
Finger nicht eingeklemmt werden. Es besteht außerdem eine besonders schwere Verletzungsgefahr, wenn ein 
Kind auf oder über Möbel und Träger klettert.  Wird die Fernsteuerung oder ein Spielzeug auf das Gerät oder den 
Träger gelegt, stellt dies einen Reiz für das Kind dar, hinauf zu klettern, was zum Umkippen des Trägers oder des 
Möbels führen, was wiederum eine besonders große Verletzungsgefahr darstellt.Wird das Gerät auf ein anderes, 
nicht besonders für diese Zwecke geeignetes Möbel gestellt, kann dieses zusammen brechen oder auf ein Kind 
kippen und es verletzen. Alle Befestigungsteile müssen regelmäßig (aber mindestens einmal jährlich) geprüft 
werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie fest angezogen sind. Falls Sie Unterstützung benötigen, wenden Sie sich 
bitte an den Kundendienst unter der Telefonnummer +44 (0) 1923 200 100.

ITL - Iniziare l’installazione del prodotto solo dopo aver letto e capito le istruzioni e le avvertenze contenute in 
questa guida per l’utente. Per sollevare e mettere in posizione l’unità, farsi aiutare da un assistente o usare 
una macchina sollevatrice meccanica. Per evitarne la caduta, installare il prodotto su una superficie solida, 
piatta e livellata. L'uso con display molto pesanti potrebbe causare instabilità, con il pericolo di caduta e 
potenziale infortunio grave o morte. Il carrello o il supporto non è attaccato o fissato al pavimento; pertanto, 
potrebbe ribaltarsi e/o cadere se lo schermo e/o il supporto viene scosso o colpito. Questo prodotto è indicato 
esclusivamente per uso all’interno. L’uso di questo prodotto all’esterno potrebbe causare il malfunzionamento del 
prodotto o danni fisici alla persona. Le viti devono essere strette in maniera ben salda. Non serrare le viti oltre 
il necessario, altrimenti si rischiano danni o guasti al prodotto. Non superare mai la capacità massima di carico. 
Prestare attenzione a non schiacciarsi le dita durante l’uso del sostegno. Pericolo di morte o grave infortunio 
se i bambini salgono su mobili dove sono posate unità audio e/o video. Un telecomando o giocattoli sistemati 
sul mobile possono invogliare i bambini a salire sul mobile, che potrebbe cadere sul bambino stesso. Posare 
unità audio e/o video su un mobile non espressamente indicato per sostenere unità audio e/o video può causare 
morte o infortunio grave se il mobile cade o si ribalta sul bambino. Controllare i dispositivi/accessori di fissaggio 
periodicamente (ma non meno di una volta all’anno) per accertarsi che siano ben stretti. Per assistenza, 
chiamare il servizio clienti al numero +44 (0) 1923 200 100.

 AVVERTENZA

POL - Zanim rozpoczniesz montować produkt, najpierw przeczytaj ze zrozumieniem niniejszą instrukcję 
i ostrzeżenia zawarte w niniejszym podręczniku dla użytkownika. Zawsze używaj wspornika lub mechanicznego 
podnośnika, aby bezpiecznie unieść i ustawić sprzęt. Niniejszy produkt musi być zamontowany na płaskiej, 
twardej i równej powierzchni, aby uniknąć jego przewrócenia. Użycie cięższego ekranu może skutkować 
niestabilnością i przewróceniem się urządzenia, co z kolei może doprowadzić do ciężkich obrażeń ciała lub 
śmierci. Wózek ani stojak nie są przymocowane do podłogi ani w żaden sposób zabezpieczone i dlatego mogą 
się przewrócić lub upaść w momencie wstrząśnięcia lub uderzenia w stojak. Niniejszy produkt przeznaczony jest 
wyłącznie do użytku wewnątrz pomieszczeń. Używanie produktu na zewnątrz może doprowadzić do jego usterki 
lub do odniesienia obrażeń ciała. Śruby należy dobrze dokręcić. Nie należy ich jednak dokręcać nadmiernie ze 
względu na ryzyko uszkodzenia produktu i utratę jego funkcjonalności. Nigdy nie należy przekraczać maksymal-
nego obciążenia urządzenia. Manewrując stojakiem, należy uważać, aby nie przyskrzynić sobie palców. W przy-
padku wspinania się przez dzieci na meble do sprzętu audio-wizualnego zachodzi ryzyko śmierci lub odniesienia 
przez nie ciężkich obrażeń. Położenie pilota zdalnego sterowania lub zabawek na meblach może zachęcić 
dziecko do wspinania i skutkować przewróceniem się mebli na dziecko. Umieszczenie sprzętu audio-wizualnego 
na meblach niedostosowanych do tego celu może skutkować odniesieniem przez dziecko ciężkich obrażeń lub 
nawet doprowadzić do śmierci w momencie, gdy meble przewrócą się na dziecko i je przygniotą. Okresowo 
(nie rzadziej niż raz w roku) sprawdzanie, czy elementy mocujące i łączące są mocno dociśnięte W razie pytań 
zapraszamy do kontaktu z naszym działem obsługi klienta pod numerem +44 (0) 1923 200 100.

 OSTRZEŻENIE
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RUS - Не приступайте к монтажу изделия до тех пор, пока не прочитаете и не поймете указания и 
предупреждения, содержащиеся в данном руководстве пользователя. Всегда используйте помощника 
или механические подъемные приспособления для безопасного подъема и установки оборудования в 
требуемое положение. Данное изделие следует устанавливать на плоскую, ровную, твердую поверхность 
во избежание его опрокидывания. Использование более тяжелых дисплеев может привести к их 
неустойчивости и опрокидыванию, результатом которого могут быть серьезные травмы или несчастные 
случаи со смертельным исходом. Тележка или стойка жестко не закреплены на полу и, таким образом, 
могут опрокинуться и/или упасть в результате тряски или удара по экрану и/или стойке. Изделие 
предназначено исключительно для использования внутри помещений. Использование данного изделия 
вне помещения может привести к выходу изделия из строя или травмам. Винты должны быть плотно 
затянуты. Не допускайте чрезмерного затягивания винтов, поскольку это может привести к повреждению 
и выходу изделия из строя. Ни при каких обстоятельствах не допускайте превышения максимальной 
нагрузки. Будьте осторожны и не допускайте защемления пальцев при эксплуатации конструкции. 
Не допускайте, чтобы дети влезали на мебельные конструкции, на которых установлено аудио- и/
или видеооборудование — это может привести к несчастным случаям со смертельным исходом или 
серьезным травмам. Пульт управления или игрушка, находящиеся на конструкции, могут побудить 
ребенка влезть на конструкцию и привести к ее опрокидыванию на ребенка. Помещение аудио- и/или 
видеооборудования на мебель, специально не предназначенную для размещения на ней аудио- и/или 
видеооборудования, может привести к несчастным случаям со смертельным исходом или серьезным 
травмам в результате обрушения мебели или ее опрокидывания на ребенка. Периодически проверять 
крепежные элементы (но не реже одного раза в год) для гарантии прочности затяжки. По вопросам 
технической поддержки обращайтесь в отдел по обслуживанию клиентов по номеру телефона +44 (0) 
1923 200 100.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

SWE - Börja inte installera produkten innan du har läst och förstått instruktionerna och varningarna som finns 
i denna handbok. Använd alltid en assistent eller mekanisk lyftutrustning för att på ett säkert sätt lyfta och 
placera utrustningen. Denna produkt måste installeras på en plan, hård, jämn yta för att förhindra vältning. Vid 
användandet av tyngre skärmar kan det leda till instabilitet som orsakar vältning och som kan leda till dödsfall 
eller allvarliga personskador. Vagnen eller stödet är inte fäst eller fastsatt i golvet, och kan därför välta och/eller 
falla om skärmen och/eller stället skakas eller blir tillstött. Denna produkt är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk. 
Användning av denna produkt utomhus kan leda till fel på produkten eller personskador. Skruvarna måste vara 
ordentligt säkrade. Dra inte åt skruvarna för hårt då skador kan uppstå och produkten kan bli obrukbar. Överstig 
aldrig kapaciteten för maxbelastning. Var noga med att inte klämma fingrarna när du använder fästet. Dödsfall 
eller allvarliga skador kan uppstå när barn klättrar på möbler för ljud- och/eller videoutrustning. En fjärrkontroll 
eller leksaker som placeras på möbeln kan uppmuntra barn till att klättra på möbeln och som ett resultat kan 
denna tippa över barnet. Placering av ljud- och/eller videoutrustning på möbler som inte är specifikt utformade 
för att stödja ljud- och/eller videoutrustning kan leda till dödsfall eller allvarliga personskador på grund av att 
utrustningen kollapsar eller välter över ett barn. Kontrollera fästena med jämna mellanrum (men inte mindre än 
årligen) för att säkerställa att de sitter fast ordentligt. För support vänligen ring kundtjänst på telefonnummer +44 
(0) 1923 200 100. 

 VARNING
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x3
Screws must get at least three 
full turns and fit snug.
Los tornillos tienen que dar,  
por lo menos, tres vueltas  
completas y quedar ajustados.
Il faut effectuer au moins trois 
tours de vis complets et bien 
serrer les vis.
Schrauben sind mindestens drei 
volle Umdrehungen einzudrehen 
und müssen fest anliegen.
Girare tre volte le viti che  
devono risultare aderenti.
Śruby trzeba przekręcić 
o przynajmniej trzy pełne obroty, 
aby były mocno osadzone
Винты необходимо затянуть 
не менее чем на три полных 
оборота для обеспечения 
плотной посадки
Skruvarna måste dras åt minst 
tre hela varv för att passa 
ordentligt
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Do not overtighten screws.
No apriete de más los tornillos.
Ne pas trop serrer les vis.
Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu 
fest an.
Non stringere troppo le viti.
Nie dokręcaj zbyt mocno śrub
Не допускайте чрезмерного 
затягивания винтов
Dra inte åt skruvarna för hårt
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Symbols
Símbolos
Symboles
Symbole
Simboli
Symbole
Символы
Symboler
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WARNING
ADVERTENCIA
ADVERTISSEMENT
ACHTUNG
AVVERTENZA
OSTRZEŻENIE
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
VARNING



6 2017-11-07    #:009-9131-4    (2019-10-31)

1

2

ENG

ESP

FRN

DEU

ITL

POL

RUS

SWE

To properly tighten screws: Tighten until screw 
head makes contact, then tighten another 1/2 
turn. Do not overtighten screws. 
Apriete adecuado de los tornillos: Apriete hasta 
que la cabeza del tornillo haga contacto y luego 
apriete otra 1/2 vuelta. No apriete de más los 
tornillos.
Pour bien serrer les vis : Serrez jusqu’à ce que 
la tête de la vis entre en contact, puis serrez 
encore d’un 1/2 tour. Ne serrez pas trop les vis.
Korrektes Festziehen der Schrauben: Ziehen 
Sie die Schrauben fest, bis der Schraubenkopf 
Kontakt hat, und dann um eine weitere 1/2 
Umdrehung.  Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht 
zu fest an.
Per stringere correttamente le viti: stringere fino 
a quando la testa della vite fa contatto, quindi 
stringere di un altro 1/2 giro. Non stringere 
eccessivamente.
Śruby trzeba przekręcić o przynajmniej trzy 
pełne obroty, aby były mocno osadzone
Винты необходимо затянуть не менее чем 
на три полных оборота для обеспечения 
плотной посадки
Skruvarna måste dras åt minst tre hela varv för 
att passa ordentligt

+1/2

4

3

Tools Needed for Assembly.
Herramientas necesarias para el ensamblaje.
Outils nécessaires au montage.
Für den Zusammenbau erforderliche Werkzeuge.
Attrezzi necessari per l’assemblaggio.
Narzędzia niezbędne do montażu
Инструменты, необходимые для сборочных 
работ
Verktyg som behövs för montering
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The mounting system has no user serviceable 
parts. 
El sistema de montaje no tiene piezas que 
puedan ser reparadas por el usuario.
Le système de montage ne contient aucune 
pièce réparable par l’utilisateur.
Das Trägersystem enthält keine vom 
Endverbraucher zu reparierende oder zu 
wartende Bestandteile.
Il sistema di sostegno non contiene parti 
riparabili dall’utente.
System montażowy nie zawiera części 
przeznaczonych do obsługi przez użytkownika.
В монтажной системе нет деталей, 
предусмотренных для обслуживания 
пользователем.
Monteringssystemet inkluderar inte några 
servicedelar.
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Parts List
Part #Description Qty

A assembly extrusion 2 009-6907-2
B assembly base 1 009-6931
C right base leg 1 009-6914-1
D left base leg 1 009-6915-1
E lower cord wrap 1 009-6878
F universal plate 1 009-6917-1
G frame cord wrap 1 009-6666
H adaptor bracket 2 202-6656
I 5/16-18 x .5" screw 8 520-1874
J lock washer 6 540-9424
K 3/8-16 x 1.5" screw 6 520-1329
L M5 x 8mm screw 2 570-0005
M M5 x 16mm screw 2 520-1189
N 2.5mm allen wrench 1 560-0125
O 1/4" washer 4 540-9440
P M6 x 12mm screw 4 520-1128
Q 7/32" allen wrench 1 560-9715
R 3/16" allen wrench 1 560-0071
S 4mm allen wrench 1 560-1835
T 5/16" washer 8 540-1656
U plastic cap 2 009-1870
V 5mm allen wrench 1 560-9640
W M8 x 12mm 4 520-9571
X M8 x 50mm 4 521-1013

H (2)A (2)

F (1)

E (1)

assembly extrusion

B (1)
assembly base

D (1)
left base leg

C (1)
right base leg

universal plate

lower cord wrap

adaptor bracket

G (1)
frame cord wrap
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P (4) W (4)

L (2) I (8) K (6)

520-1128

N (1) T (8)J (6)

M (2)

O (4)

R (1)

Q (1)

S (1)

M5 x 8mm

lock washer

1/4" washer

M5 x 16mm

5/16" washer

M6 x 12mm M8 x 12mm

5/16-18 x .5" 3/8-16 x 1.5"

U (2)
plastic cap

2.5mm allen wrench

3/16" allen wrench

7/32" allen wrench

4mm allen wrench

V (1)
5mm allen wrench

X (4)
M8 x 50mm520-9571
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T (8)
5/16" washer

1

B

D

C

2

A (2)

R

Q
Lock wheels.
Trabe las ruedas.
Verrouiller les roues.
Räder verriegeln.
Frenare le ruote.
Zablokuj kółka
Заблокируйте колеса
Lås hjulen

ENG
ESP
FRN
DEU
ITL

POL
RUS
SWE

J (6)
lock washer

K (6)
3/8-16 x 1.5"

I (8)
5/16-18 x .5"
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3
Align slot with top of column for display center height specified in chart below.
Alinee la ranura con la parte superior de la columna para la altura del centro de la 
pantalla especificada en la tabla de abajo.
Aligner la fente sur le dessus de la colonne pour obtenir la hauteur du centre de l’écran 
indiquée dans le tableau ci-dessous.
Der Schlitz muss an der Säulenoberkante ausgerichtet werden, damit sich die 
Bildschirmmitte auf der in der folgenden Tabelle angegebenen Höhe befindet.
Allineare la fessura con la parte superiore della colonna per l’altezza centrale del display 
indicata nella tabella riportata qui sotto.
Wyrównaj szczelinę z górą kolumny, aby uzyskać wysokość środka ekranu określoną 
w tabeli poniżej.
Совместите прорезь с верхней частью колонны для достижения высоты 
горизонтальной оси дисплея, указанной в таблице ниже
Rikta skåran överst på pelaren för att få fram mittpunkten som anges i tabellen nedan.
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minimum 30 in. • lb (3 N.M.).
mínima 30 in. • lb (3 N.M.).
minimale 30 in. • lb (3 N.M.).
mindestens 30 in. • lb (3 N.M.).
minima 30 in. • lb (3 N.M.).
minimum 30 in. • lb (3 N.M.).
Минимум 30 in. • lb (3 N.M.).
minimum 30 in. • lb (3 N.M.).

ENG
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Slot #3

Slot #2

Slot #1

Top of Column

80" Display

Distance from Floor to 
Diplay Center

60" Display 70" Display
slot 1   57.1" (1450mm) 38.9" (988mm) 36.5" (928mm) 36.0" (914mm)
slot 2   58.1" (1476mm) 39.9" (1014mm) 37.5" (954mm) 37.0" (940mm)
slot 3   60.1" (1526mm) 41.9" (1064mm) 39.5" (1004mm) 39.0" (990mm)

Distance from Floor to Bottom of Display

Loosen, adjust, tighten.
Afloje, ajuste, apriete.
Desserrez, réglez, puis 
serrez.
Lösen, einstellen, anziehen.
Allentare, regolare, stringere.
Poluzuj, Ustaw,Dokręć
Ослабьте, Отрегулируйте, 
Затяните
Lossa, Anpassa, Spänn

ENG
ESP
FRN

DEU
ITL

POL
RUS
SWE
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5

4

R

Ux2

x2
Remove.
Quite.
Retirez.
Entfernen.
Rimuovere.
Wyjmij
Удалите
Ta bort
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7

6

F

R

Replace, tighten.
Remplace, apretar.
Remettez en place, serrer.
Ersetzen, anziehen.
Rimettere a posto, stringere.
Wyjmij, dokręć
Замените, Затяните
Ersätt, spänn
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DEU
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RUS
SWE
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9

8

G

E

L (2)
M5 x 8mm

M (2)
M5 x 16mm



14 2017-11-07    #:009-9131-4    (2019-10-31)

x3

10-1 10-2

P XW

OOO

H (2)H

X

X

Center adaptor brackets vertically on back of screen.

M6 x 12mm M8 x 12mm
M8 x 25mm

Use of washers is optional.
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Engage adapter brackets with universal plate. Tighten screws on adapter brackets.
Enganche los soportes adaptadores en la placa universal. Apriete los tornillos de los 
soportes adaptadores.
Accrochez les supports adaptateurs à la plaque universelle. Resserrez les vis des 
supports adaptateurs.
Bringen Sie die Adapterhalterungen an der Universalplatte an und ziehen Sie die 
Schrauben an den Adapterhalterungen fest.
Innestare le staffe adattatore nella piastra universale. Avvitare le viti sulle staffe 
adattatore.
Zaczep wsporniki adaptera do płyty uniwersalnej. Dokręć śruby na wspornikach 
adaptera.
Закрепите кронштейны переходника на универсальной пластине. Затяните 
винты на кронштейнах переходника.
Fäst adapterns konsoler på den universella plattan. Dra åt skruvarna på adapterns 
konsoler.
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12

- 5°

minimum 30 in. • lb (3 N.M.).
mínima 30 in. • lb (3 N.M.).
minimale 30 in. • lb (3 N.M.).
mindestens 30 in. • lb (3 N.M.).
minima 30 in. • lb (3 N.M.).
minimum 30 in. • lb (3 N.M.).
Минимум 30 in. • lb (3 N.M.).
minimum 30 in. • lb (3 N.M.).

ENG
ESP
FRN
DEU
ITL

POL
RUS
SWE

Loosen, adjust, tighten.
Afloje, ajuste, apriete.
Desserrez, réglez, puis 
serrez.
Lösen, einstellen, anziehen.
Allentare, regolare, stringere.
Poluzuj, Ustaw,Dokręć
Ослабьте, Отрегулируйте, 
Затяните
Lossa, Anpassa, Spänn

ENG
ESP
FRN

DEU
ITL

POL
RUS
SWE

V
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Peerless Industries, Inc. (“Peerless-AV”) warrants to original end-users that each Peerless-AV® mounting product will be free from defects 
in material and workmanship, under normal use, for the applicable warranty period (from date of the original installation of the product). 
At its option, Peerless-AV will repair or replace, or refund the purchase price of, any product which fails to conform with this warranty.

Any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose shall be limited to the period of the 
express warranty set forth below.
In no event shall Peerless-AV be liable for incidental or consequential damages, whether or not secured by a 
security device which may be included with the product.
Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion of incidental or consequential damages, so 
the above limitation and/or the above exclusion may not apply to you.
This warranty does not cover damage caused by incorrect selection, installation or the failure to follow Peerless-AV instructions or 
warnings when installing, using or storing the product.
This warranty gives specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. To make a warranty claim in 
North America, contact Peerless-AV customer care at 1-800-865-2112. See complete global warranty information for regions outside North 
America at www.peerless-av.com/en-uk/customer-care/warranties-returns.

LIMITED FIVE-YEAR WARRANTY

Peerless Industries, Inc. (Peerless-AV) les garantiza a los usuarios finales originales que ningún producto de montaje de Peerless-AV® 
tendrá defectos de materiales o de manufactura, en condiciones de uso normal, durante el periodo de garantía correspondiente (a partir 
de la fecha de instalación original del producto). Queda a la discreción de Peerless-AV, reparar, reemplazar o rembolsar el precio de 
compra de cualquier producto que no cumpla esta garantía.

Toda garantía implícita de comerciabilidad o de idoneidad para un propósito en particular quedará limitada al 
periodo de vigencia de la garantía explícita indicada en lo siguiente.
Peerless-AV no tendrá responsabilidad, en caso alguno, de daños y perjuicios incidentales o indirectos, ya 
sea que el producto esté o no esté asegurado con un dispositivo de seguridad que se haya incluido con el 
producto.
Algunos Estados no permiten que se establezcan limitaciones en relación con el periodo de duración de una garantía implícita ni la 
exclusión de daños y perjuicios incidentales o indirectos, de manera que es posible que la limitación o la exclusión expuesta en lo anterior 
no sea pertinente a usted.
Esta garantía no cubre daños causados por selecciones o instalaciones inadecuadas o por no seguir las instrucciones o las advertencias 
de Peerless-AV al instalar, utilizar o guardar el producto.
Esta garantía concede derechos específicos creados por ley y es posible que usted, además, tenga otros derechos que varíen de acuerdo 
con el Estado donde se encuentre. Para presentar una reclamación de acuerdo con la garantía en América del Norte, llame a Servicio 
al Cliente de Peerless al 1-800-865-2112. Vea la información completa de la garantía global pertinentes a regiones fuera de América del 
Norte en www.peerless-av.com/en-uk/customer-care/warranties-returns.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE CINCO AÑOS

Peerless Industries, Inc. (« Peerless-AV ») garantit aux utilisateurs finaux initiaux que chaque produit de montage de Peerless-AV® sera 
exempt de défauts de matériau et de fabrication, selon une utilisation normale, pendant la période de garantie applicable (à compter de 
la date d’installation initiale du produit). À sa discrétion, Peerless-AV réparera ou remplacera tout produit qui n’est pas conforme à cette 
garantie, ou en remboursera le prix d’achat.

Toute garantie implicite de qualité marchande ou d’aptitude à une fin particulière doit se limiter à la période 
de garantie expresse indiquée ci-dessous.
Peerless-AV ne peut en aucun cas être tenu responsable de dommages accidentels ou consécutifs, que le 
produit ait été fixé ou non à l’aide d’un dispositif de sécurité inclus dans l’emballage.
Certains États n’autorisent pas la limitation de la durée d’une garantie implicite ou l’exclusion de dommages accidentels ou consécutifs, de 
sorte que la limite ci-dessus et/ou l’exclusion ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à votre situation.
La présente garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une sélection erronée, une mauvaise installation ou le non-respect des 
instructions ou des avertissements de Peerless-AV lors de l’installation, de l’utilisation ou de l’entreposage du produit.
La présente garantie confère des droits légaux précis et vous pouvez aussi jouir d’autres droits qui varient d’un État à l’autre. Pour 
présenter une réclamation au titre de la garantie en Amérique du Nord, communiquez avec le service à la clientèle de Peerless-AV au 
1-800-865-2112. Consulter les renseignements complets sur la garantie mondiale pour les régions à l’extérieur de l’Amérique du Nord à 
www.Peerless-Av.com/en-uk/customer-care/warranties-returns.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE CINQ ANS
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Peerless Industries, Inc. (“Peerless-AV”) garandeert originele eindgebruikers dat elk Peerless-AV® montageproduct bij normaal gebruik 
vrij is van materiaal- en fabricagefouten gedurende de geldende garantieperiode (vanaf de datum van de originele installatie van het 
product). Naar diens keuze zal Peerless-AV elk product dat niet aan deze garantie voldoet, repareren of vervangen, of de aankoopprijs 
ervan vergoeden.

Elke geïmpliceerde garantie van verkoopbaarheid of geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel blijft beperkt tot de 
hieronder vermelde periode van uitdrukkelijke garantie.
In geen geval is Peerless-AV aansprakelijk voor incidentele of gevolgschade, of het product al dan niet 
beveiligd is door een beveiligingsmiddel dat mogelijk bij het product is meegeleverd.
In sommige staten zijn beperkingen van de duur van een geïmpliceerde garantie, of de uitsluiting van incidentele of gevolgschade niet 
toegestaan, dus mogelijk zijn de hierboven vermelde beperkingen en/of uitsluitingen niet op u van toepassing.
Deze garantie dekt geen schade die is veroorzaakt door onjuiste selectie of installatie of het niet volgen van de instructies of waarschuwingen 
van Peerless-AV bij de installatie, het gebruik of de opslag van het product.
Deze garantie geeft u specifieke wettelijke rechten, en mogelijk hebt u ook andere rechten die tussen staten onderling verschillen. Voor het 
indienen van een garantieclaim in Noord-Amerika, dient u contact op te nemen met de klantendienst van Peerless-AV op 1-800-865-2112. 
Zie de volledige algemene informatie over garantie voor regio's buiten Noord-Amerika op www.peerless-av.com/en-uk/customer-care/
warranties-returns.

BEPERKTE GARANTIE VAN 5 JAAR

Peerless Industries, Inc. (“Peerless-AV”) garantisce agli utenti finali originali che ogni prodotto di montaggio Peerless-AV® sarà privo 
di difetti nei materiali e nella lavorazione, in condizioni d’uso normali, per il periodo di garanzia concesso (dalla data dell’installazione 
originale del prodotto). A sua discrezione, Peerless-AV sostituirà o riparerà, o restituirà il prezzo pagato se il prodotto non è conforme a 
questa garanzia.

Ogni garanzia implicita di commerciabilità o idoneità ad uno scopo particolare non sarà più lunga del periodo 
di validità della garanzia come espressamente indicate più sotto.
In nessun caso, Peerless-AV sarà responsabile di danni incidentali o consequenziali, siano o no garantiti da 
un dispositivo di sicurezza che potrebbe essere incluso con il prodotto.
Alcuni Stati vietano la limitazione della durata della garanzia implicita, o l’esclusione dei danni incidentali o consequenziali; pertanto, la 
suddetta limitazione o esclusione potrebbe non riguardare chiunque.
La presente garanzia non copre danni causati da scelta o installazione non corretta del prodotto, o dall’inosservanza delle istruzioni o 
avvertenze fornite da Peerless-AV in sede d’installazione, uso o rimessa del prodotto.
Questa garanzia conferisce diritti di legge specifici; vi possono essere altri diritti variabili da Stato a Stato. Per fare una richiesta in garanzia 
in Nord America, contattare il servizio clienti Peerless-AV telefonando al numero 1-800-865-2112. Per informazioni complete sulla garanzia 
internazionale relative ad aree esterne al Nord America, visitare www.peerless-av.com/en-uk/customer-care/warranties-returns.

GARANZIA QUINQUENNALE LIMITATA

Peerless Industries, Inc. („Peerless-AV”) übernimmt gegenüber den ursprünglichen Endnutzern die Gewährleistung, dass alle Peerless-
AV®-Montageprodukte unter normalen Einsatzbedingungen für die zutreffende Garantiefrist (ab Datum der ursprünglichen Installation des 
Produkts) frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern sind. Peerless-AV repariert oder ersetzt nach eigenem Ermessen ein Produkt, das 
dieser Garantie nicht entspricht, oder erstattet den Kaufpreis dafür.

Die Dauer einer stillschweigenden Garantie der handelsüblichen Qualität oder Eignung für einen bestimmten 
Zweck ist auf den Zeitraum der unten angegebenen ausdrücklichen Garantie beschränkt.
Auf keinen Fall haftet Peerless-AV für Neben- oder Folgeschäden, unabhängig davon, ob das Produkt durch 
eine eventuell mitgelieferte Sicherheitsvorrichtung gesichert war oder nicht.
In einigen Staaten ist die Beschränkung des Zeitraums für stillschweigende Garantien oder der Ausschluss von Neben- oder Folgeschäden 
nicht zulässig, sodass die oben aufgeführte Einschränkung und/oder der oben genannte Ausschluss auf Sie möglicherweise nicht 
zutreffen.
Diese Garantie gilt nicht bei Schäden, die aufgrund falscher Auswahl, Installation oder Nichtbefolgung von Peerless-AV-Anweisungen oder 
-Warnhinweisen bei der Installation, Verwendung oder Lagerung des Produkts entstehen.
Diese Garantie verleiht Ihnen bestimmte gesetzliche Rechte, und Sie verfügen u. U. über weitere Rechte, die sich von Staat zu Staat 
unterscheiden können. Um einen Garantieanspruch in Nordamerika geltend zu machen, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst von 
Peerless-AV unter der Rufnummer 1-800-865-2112. Die vollständigen Garantieinformationen für Gebiete außerhalb von Nordamerika sind 
unter www.peerless-av.com/en-uk/customer-care/warranties-returns zu finden.

BESCHRÄNKTEN FÜNFJÄHRIGEN GARANTIE
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Peerless Industries, Inc. (“Peerless-AV”) utfäster härmed en garanti gentemot sina slutanvändare att varje monteringsprodukt i linjen 
Peerless-AV® skall vara fri från såväl materiella defekter som tillverkningsfel under hela den gällande garantiperioden (som börjar fr.o.m. 
det ursprungliga installationsdatumet för produkten) på villkor av normal användning. Den begränsade livstidsgarantin gäller endast i 
Nordamerika. Peerless-AV förbinder sig att efter eget tycke antingen reparera eller ersätta, eller återbetala produktpriset för produkter som 
inte uppfyller standarden som den här garantin kräver.

Underförstådda garantier om köpvärde eller lämplighet för visst ändamål begränsas till perioden för den 
uttryckliga garantiperioden, vilken fastställs nedan.
Peerless-AV skall inte i något fall hållas ansvarigt för oavsiktliga eller följdskador, oavsett status för 
säkerhetsapparaten som kan komma att medfölja produkten.
I vissa regioner råder det förbud om klausuler som begränsar längden på underförstådda garantier eller uteslutanden av oavsiktliga eller 
följdskador, varför ovan begränsning och/eller uteslutande kanske inte gäller just dig.
Denna garanti täcker inte skador som uppkommer till följd av inkorrekt produktval, installation eller försummelse att följa anvisningar eller 
varningar som tillhandahållits av Peerless-AV för installation, användning eller lagring av produkt.
Denna garanti utfäster specifika juridiska rättigheter, men du kan även ha andra rättigheter beroende på var du bor. För att göra en 
garantianmälan skall du kontakta Peerless-AV kundtjänst på +1-800-865-2112. För information om vilka garantier som gäller i regioner 
utanför Nordamerika, besök www.peerless-av.com/en-uk/customer-care/warranties-returns.

FEM ÅRS BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI

Firma Peerless Industries, Inc. („Peerless-AV”) gwarantuje pierwszym użytkownikom końcowym, że przez okres obowiązywania gwarancji 
(od daty pierwszej instalacji produktu) każdy produkt montażowy Peerless-AV® będzie wolny od wad materiałowych i wykonawczych pod 
warunkiem jego normalnego użytkowania. Ograniczona dożywotnia gwarancja obowiązuje wyłącznie na obszarze Ameryki Północnej. W 
przypadku każdego produktu, który nie będzie zgodny z warunkami niniejszej gwarancji, firma Peerless-AV, według własnego uznania, 
dokona naprawy lub wymiany produktu bądź zwrotu jego kosztów po cenie zakupu.

Wszelkie dorozumiane gwarancje wartości handlowej lub przydatności do określonego celu są ograniczone 
do określonego tutaj okresu obowiązywania wyraźnej gwarancji.
W żadnym przypadku firma Peerless-AV nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody przypadkowe lub wtórne, 
bez względu na zabezpieczenie lub nie urządzeniem zabezpieczającym, które może być dołączone do 
produktu.
W niektórych stanach przepisy prawne nie zezwalają na ograniczenie okresu obowiązywania dorozumianej gwarancji lub na wyłączenie 
przypadkowych lub wtórnych szkód, w związku z czym określone wyżej ograniczenia i/lub wyłączenia mogą nabywcy nie dotyczyć.
Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje szkód będących wynikiem niewłaściwego wyboru, instalacji lub nieprzestrzegania instrukcji bądź 
ostrzeżeń firmy Peerless-AV podczas instalowania, użytkowania lub przechowywania produktu.
Na mocy niniejszej gwarancji przysługują użytkownikowi określone prawa, przy czym mogą mu również przysługiwać dodatkowe 
uprawnienia wynikające z przepisów prawa stanowego. Aby zgłosić roszczenie gwarancyjne na obszarze Ameryki Północnej, należy 
skontaktować się z działem obsługi klienta firmy Peerless-AV pod numerem 1-800-865-2112. Dokładne informacje dotyczące gwarancji 
globalnej dla obszarów poza Ameryką Północną podano na stronie www.peerless-av.com/en-uk/customer-care/warranties-returns.

OGRANICZONA PIĘCIOLETNIA GWARANCJA

Peerless Industries, Inc. («Peerless-AV») гарантирует первым конечным пользователям каждого монтажного изделия Peerless-AV® 
отсутствие дефектов материалов и изготовления при нормальном использовании изделия в течение действующего гарантийного 
срока (начиная с даты исходной сборки изделия). Бессрочная гарантия с ограничениями действует только в странах Северной 
Америки. По своему усмотрению Peerless-AV отремонтирует или заменит изделие, либо вернет покупную цену любого изделия, 
не соответствующего данной гарантии.

Любая подразумеваемая гарантия товарности или пригодности для конкретного назначения 
ограничивается периодом договорной гарантии, изложенной ниже.
Компания Peerless-AV ни при каких обстоятельствах не несет ответственности за случайный или 
косвенный ущерб, независимо от наличия предохранительного устройства, которым может быть 
укомплектовано изделие.
В некоторых штатах ограничения на срок действия подразумеваемой гарантии или исключение случайного или косвенного 
ущерба не допускаются, поэтому вышеуказанное ограничение и (или) вышеуказанное исключение может к вам не относиться.
Настоящая гарантия не распространяется на повреждения, возникшие из-за неправильного выбора, сборки или несоблюдения 
инструкций или предупреждений Peerless-AV при сборке, использовании или хранении изделия.
Настоящая гарантия предоставляет конкретные юридические права, а в зависимости от штата, у вас могут быть и другие права. 
Для предъявления претензий по гарантийным обязательствам в странах Северной Америки обращайтесь в Отдел обслуживания 
клиентов: 1-800-865-2112. Полная глобальная информация о гарантийном обслуживании  регионов вне Северной Америки 
представлена на сайте: www.peerless-av.com/en-uk/customer-care/warranties-returns.

ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ПЯТИЛЕТНЯЯ ГАРАНТИЯ
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